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THE PRESIDENT (3F THE INTERNATIONAL CRIMINAL TRIBUNAL FOR RWANDA

SEIZED of a complaint from Edouard Karemera regarding alleged violations of Rule 63 of the
Ruoles Covering the Dewntion of Persons Awaiting Trial or Appeail Before the Tribunal ar
Otherwise Detained on the Authority of the Trnbunal {"Rules of Detention™), dated 3 January
200%;

CONSIDERING documents and submissions provided, pursuant to Ruole 83 of the Rules of
[detention, by the Registrur on 7 March 2007

ITEREBY DECIDES THE COMPLAINT.

INTRODUCTION

1. Fdouard Kareniera alleges that in censoring communications allegedly intended for his
Counsel, the Commanding Officer of the United Nalions Detention Facility (*UNDE?) violated
Mr. Karemera's right to communicate fully and without restraint with his Defence Counsel. as
guarantecd by Rule 65 of the Rules of Detention,

SUBMISSIONS

1. Mr. Karemera alleges that the UNDF Commanding Officer improperly censored
privileged communications between Mr, Karemera and his Counsel. He further alleges that the
Commanding Cfficer conliscated two picture frames containing photos and a packet of greeting
cards.

4. In response, the Commanding Officer of the UNDF submits thal any comespondence
actually addressed o Mr. Karemera's counscl was. contrary 1o Mr. Karemera's allcpations. in
fact delivered to ins counsel. It was only docoments that were not o addressed, and which came
into the Commandimg Ofticer’'s possession without an envelope, which were censored. This was
on the grounds that the material in guestion was defamatory of named Tribunal and associated
personnel. Private photos were prevented from leaving the UINDFE because they were stamped
with the logo of the ‘Tribunal. The UNDI Commander olfered to return the phato frames but this
was refused by Mr. Karemera,

DELIBERATIONS

3. Rule 65 of the Rules of Detention provides that each detainee shail be enfitied to
communicate fully and without restraint with his Defence Counsel, and that all such
correspondence and communications shall be privileged. Acconding to Rule 82, detzinees are
entitled to complain to the Commanding OfTicer of the UNDF &t any tme. If not satisfied with
the tesponse from the Commanding Ofticer, they may make a writtcn complaind, without
censorship, 1o the Registrar who shall forward it to the President.

6. As the Registry enjoys a margin of discretion in conducting the day to day administration
of the Tribunal withoot undue interference by review by the President. a threshold condition
musl be satishied helore an administrative decision may be impugned by supervisory review. The
‘Iribunal case law has established that an application for review by Lthe President of a Registry
decision on ithe basis that it is unfair procedurally or substantively is admissible if the Applicant
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has a proteetable right or intevest. or if it is olherwise in the interests of justice. [n s regard, the
decision sought to be challenged must invelve a subslantive right that shoutd be protocted as a
matier of human rights junsprudence or public pnlicy.l

7. It i3 noted that the correspondence communicated o the Commanding Gfficer by Mr.
Karemecra was nol 1 an envelope, and, rather than being addressed te Counsel. was instead
direeted 10 a weekly joumal. Jewwne Afrigue. Such correspondence cannot be considersd as
privileged communication between a detainee and his counsel within the meaning of Rule 652

8. There 15 also no authority before the ad Aoc Iribunals or in the relevant intermational
jurisprudence 1o oblige the IINDF Commander o send such correspondence (o the press.’ One
copy of this same rorrespondence destined for Jewse Afrfgue. which had instead been addressed
by Mr. Karemera to his counsel, appears to have been delivergd without having heen subject to
any censorship, It is accordingly dillicult to identify any violation of any alleged right 10 freedom
of expression in this case,

9. Pursuant to Rule 3 of the Rules of Detention, the Commanding (fcer of the UNDF has
primary responsibility for all aspects of the daily management of the Detention Unit, including
communications and visitations.” In this case, the Commanding OMicer of the LUNDI declined to
personally transmit this correspondence to Jewne Aftgue on grounds that it contained

- i L . . L £ o i
information which he considered to be defamatory against certain named persons.” The dectsion

taken was taken hy the Commanding Officer in the exercise ol his discretion, in the management
af the UNDF.

10.  Regarding Mr. Karemera's allegations regarding the confiscation of cerlain personal
items, 1t 1% unclear from the complaint as to who the intended recipient of these items was. [ is
thus also difficult to consider this matcrial as privileged communication pursuant 10 Rule 65, The
LUNDF Commander’s subsequent willingness to restore these items to Mr. Karemera would also
appear to render the latter’s submissions in this regard moot.

' See imter wlic Hassan Ngeze v Proseewror, Decision on Llassan Myeze's Application for Review of the
Registrar's Decision of 1} lanuary 2005 (The President), 14 Scprember 2005, paray. 4=5; Proseowior v Pandine
Myirantasuwhika and Arsene Shaloe Ntehobafr, The President's Drecision on the Application by Arséne Shalom
Miahobali faor Review of the Registrar's Decisions pertaining @ the Assignment of an Investigator {The
President), 13 Movember 2002, para. 5; frosccwior v, Josegh Noirorere, “The President's Decision on review of
the decision of the Registrar withdrawing Mr. Andrew MoCartan a5 lead counsel of the accosed laseph
Meworets” [The President), 13 May 2002, p. 3.

? Se¢ aisu, befgre the Curopean Court of Human Rights, Camphelf v UK, A 233, para. 32 (1992} {(discussing, in
the context ol Article & of the European Convention on Hlumar Rights (ECLIR), whether an applicant prisuner
has substantiated his claim that his right o respect for his comespondence had been interfercd with where he
could not show that any particular lerter had been openedy.

''In enern) terms. the European Commission has taken the view that certain restriclions on the freedam 1o
receive and imparl infermation and idcas are inherent in detention and consequently are nod contrany to the cight
1 freedom of expression guaranteed by Arncle 10 of the RCIR. Alternatively. restrictions have been considercd
jushified on the basis af the need o prevent {prison) disorder (P, van Bijk and &)1 van Haob et of Theerny and
Practice of the European Convention on Human Rights (37 cdi, 1908). p. 579 (references omitred)).

Y Nabimane of of v, The Prosecutor, Decision on Jean-Uosco Bargvagwiza’s Urpent Motion Reguesting
Privilezed Access ta the Appellant without Atiendance of Lead Counscl™ {AC), 17 August 2006, page 3.

* This communication in guestion alleped, for instance, that one such oamed person “s'est e & wne
campagne de désinformunon pour couvrir cox deritfers fles hanes responsables du FPR] ol soutenir [ rigine de

Kigali” {Complaint, Annex I).
: bk,




FOR TH SE REASONS, the President

REJECTS the complamt.

Arusha, 23 May 2007

NN
Erik Maose

Fresident
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